



# CITY OF LONG BEACH

#### **DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS**

333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD • LONG BEACH, CA 90802 • (562) 570-6383 • FAX (562) 570-6012

June 19, 2007

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

#### RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt the attached resolution authorizing the application for the Sixteenth Cycle Household Hazardous Waste Grant and Implementation. (Citywide)

#### DISCUSSION

The California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB) provides grants to local iurisdictions to establish or expand Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) facilities or innovative materials collection programs. The CIWMB requires a resolution of the City Council authorizing the grant application. The resolution also authorizes the City Manager, or designee, to execute all necessary documents to carry out the purposes of the grant received.

The City is seeking \$300,000 in grant funds to plan and design an Environmental Depot. This Depot will include an environmental education center, a backvard composting demonstration site, a HHW collection and transfer site and a space for the Long Beach Conservation Corps to sort source-separated recyclables. The education center will provide a foundation for environmental activities in Long Beach and be available to neighborhood and non-profit groups to use to promote and educate people regarding environmental issues. Staff is in the process of identifying suitable locations for the Depot.

The City of Long Beach is working in cooperation with the Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts and the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works to create and operate this Depot. Typically, the County operates these types of facilities a few days per week for six hours per day. For example, it might be open to the public and operate Friday, Saturday and Sunday from 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. It will be constructed in a sustainable manner and a Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) certification will be sought.

According to State law, there are several types of waste that cannot be disposed of with regular refuse such as electronic waste (computers, printers, cell phones), universal waste (fluorescent light bulbs, household batteries, mercury thermostats) and household chemicals (liquid bleach, paint, nail polish, motor oil, turpentine). There is pending State law that will also ban sharps (needles) from regular refuse.

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL June 19, 2007 Page 2 of 2

Currently, the Environmental Services Bureau (ESB) picks up electronic waste as part of the special collection program. However, residents must dispose of universal waste and household chemicals at special drop-off centers. The City of Long Beach and Los Angeles County co-sponsor one annual HHW round-up at Veteran's Stadium to give Long Beach residents a convenient opportunity to dispose of these materials. Otherwise, the closest permanent facility is the Gaffey Street Center in San Pedro. According to ESB's last annual customer service survey, one of the most common requests was for the City to make the disposal of universal and household hazardous waste more convenient. The Environmental Depot would provide an ongoing opportunity for residents to dispose of this type of waste.

The attached resolution was prepared by Principal Deputy City Attorney J. Charles Parkin who reviewed this letter on May 30, 2007, and by Budget Officer Victoria Bell on June 4, 2007.

### TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action on this matter is requested on June 19, 2007, in order to submit the resolution to CIWMB before the July 11, 2007 deadline.

## **FISCAL IMPACT**

The City of Long Beach is requesting \$300,000 from the CIWMB to fund the planning and design of an Environmental Depot to handle Household Hazardous Waste. If and when the funds are awarded, a budget adjustment will be submitted to the City Council to authorize the additional expenditures and capture the new revenue. No matching funds are required.

### **SUGGESTED ACTION:**

Approve Recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

CHRISTINE F. ANDERSEN

**DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS** 

APPROVED:

Attachment

GERALD R. MILLER

CITY MANAGER

# OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

#### RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING 2007/2008 LOCAL

GOVERNMENT HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE

GRANT APPLICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION

follows:

WHEREAS, the people of the State of California have enacted Assembly Bill 1220 (Statues of 1993, Chapter 656) which provides grants to local governments to establish and implement waste diversion and separation programs to prevent disposal of hazardous waste, including household hazardous waste, in solid waste landfills; and

WHEREAS, the California Integrated Waste Management Board has been delegated the responsibility for the administration of the program within the state, setting up necessary procedures governing application by cities and counties under the program; and

WHEREAS, if awarded block grant funds, the applicant will enter into an agreement with the California Integrated Waste Management Board for implementation of said grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as

Section 1. The City Council authorizes the submittal of an application to the California Integrated Waste Management Board for a 2007/2008 Local Government Household Hazardous Waste Grant. The City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the City of Long Beach all necessary applications, contracts, agreements, amendments and documents of any kind hereto for the purposes of securing block grant funds and to implement and carry out the purposes specified in the grant application.

Sec. 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 

	the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.			
	l h	ereby certify that the	foregoing resolution was add	opted by the City
	Council of the C	ity of Long Beach at i	ts meeting of	, 2007, by the
l	following vote:			
l				
	Ayes:	Councilmembers:		
	, ,,			
			Name to the state of the state	
	Noes:	Councilmembers:		
	Noes.	Councilmembers.		
	Absent:	Councilmembers:		
l				
			City Clerk	